

Oifig an Stiúrthóir Cúnta Náisiúnta,

Foireann Míchumais Náisiúnta, An Chéad Urlár - Oifigí 13, 14, 15, Àras Phlásóg na Rós, Coimpléasc Gnó na hOllscoile, Páirc Náisiúnta Teicneolaíochta, Caladh an Treoigh, Luimneach.

Office of the Assistant National Director,

National Disability Team, First Floor- Offices 13, 14, 15, Roselawn House, University Business Complex, National Technology Park, Castletroy, Limerick.

30th May 2024

Deputy Bernard Durkan, Dail Eireann, Leinster House, Kildare Street, Dublin 2.

E-mail: bernard.durkan@oireachtas.ie

Dear Deputy Durkan,

The Health Service Executive has been requested to reply directly to you in the context of the following parliamentary question, which was submitted to this department for response.

PQ: 23725/24

To ask the Minister for Health the up-to-date position in respect of the transfer of services from a service (details supplied) to the HSE; when this information will be made available; and if he will make a statement on the matter.

Details Supplied: St John of God's

HSE Response

Agreement has been reached between Saint John of God Community Services (SJOGCS) and the Health Service Executive (HSE) that will enable the Service to continue in operation and for its existing 8,000 children and adults to continue receiving intellectual disability and mental health services, as currently provided.

The Board of St John of God Community Services has confirmed the withdrawal of the notice on its decision to transfer services. The decision to withdraw the notice has been endorsed by the Board of St John of God Hospitaller Services Group.



There is a commitment to in-year funding for 2024, and a breakeven position for Saint John of God Community Services as has been the case for a number of years now.

Yours Sincerely,

Bernaul

Bernard O'Regan

Assistant National Director National Disability Team

0 Regar

Gerard Tully,

Assistant National Director Head of Stability and Sustainability

National Disability Team

